# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2020

S.I. No.24

(Legal Notice No. 30]

## EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (CAP. 11)

#### **EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2020**

### EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (RELEASE OF MEMBERS DISCRETIONARY FUND) ORDER 2020

#### 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers* (COVID-19) (Release of Members Discretionary Fund) Order 2020.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

#### **3** Release of Members Discretionary Fund to Members of Parliament

- (1) The Members Discretionary Fund is released to each Member of Parliament for the purpose of the repatriation of public officers or members of the public of their constituency from Honiara to their village of origin during the emergency period.
- (2) In this section, "Members Discretionary Fund" means the Members Discretionary Fund as provided for under regulation 9(3)(a) of the *Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission Regulations* 1988.

DATED this twenty-seventh day of March, 2020.

## HON. MANASSEH D. SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.